52(c), issued an Emergency Declaration due to the condition of the elevator adverse impact on public 
safety and the essential operations of state government. These four (4) elevators also require 
modernization to the current codes.  

DCS noted:  

Since 2017, there have been approximately one hundred fifty eight (158) call-ins for repairs and twelve 
(12) entrapments in these elevators, which numbers are far in excess of elevators in comparable state 
buildings. 

On May 24, 2021, the Department of Administrative Services Facilities Management completed DAS/DCS